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Dear Senator Carroll

I have younl whHerein you inquire whether a local

law enforc fficer’s entry into a private, off-street

parking facjlity to énforce the handicapped parking provisions
of fhe I11\NnQis Vehjkcle Code (Ill. Rev. Stat 1989, ch. 95 1/2,
par. 1-100 constitutes trespassing. For the reasons
‘hereinafter stated, it is my opinion that local law enforcement
officers may enter upon private property to enforce the handi-
capped parking provisions of the Illinois Vehicle Code without

a trespass occurring.
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My predecessor, in opin.on 85-002 (Ill. Att’y. Gen.
Op. 85-002, issued March 13, 1985), advised that section
11-1301.3 of the Illinois Vehicle Code (see Ill. Rev. Stat.
1989, ch. 95 1/2, par. 11-1301.3)}c1early prohibits the parking
of unauthorized motor vehicles in parking spaces reserved, by
the display of the appropriate signs, for handicapped parking.
It was noted therein that the term "parking space", as used in
section 11-1301.3 of the Code, includes both public and private
parking facilities.

The opinion concluded that local law enforcement
officers are under a duty to enforce the provisions of section
11-1301.3 of the Code for those areas designated as handicapped
parking spaces on private, as well as public, property. The
authority for local law enforcement officers to compel
observance of handicapped parking reservations in private
facilities is expressly conferred by section 11-1301.3 of the
Code. Therefore, local law enforcement officers are authorized
to enforce compliance with section 11-1301.3 of the Code in any
private parking facility where parking spaces have been
reserved by the placement of official designation signs. I
concur with this conclusion.

It is well established in Illinois that when, in the
performance of his or her duties, an officer of the law is
required to enter upon private property, the officer’s conduct,

which would otherwise constitute a trespass, is justifiable as
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long as there is legal authority for the act. (Linblom v.
Ramsey (1874), 75 Ill. 246, 251; Paoli v. Mason (1945), 325
Ill. App. 197, 209.) As previously indicated, local law
enforcement officers are legally authorized to enforce
handicapped parking reservations in private facilities by the
express provisions of section 11-1301.3 of the Code.
Therefore, it is my opinion that the entry of a local law
enforcement officer onto private property to enforce the
handicapped parking provisions of the Illinois Vehicle Code

would not constitute a trespass.

Respectfully yours,

ROLAND W. BURRIS
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